
1364 Tavern Road      Alpine, Ca. 91901-3831        Business: (619) 445-2635        Fax: (619) 445- 2634 
 

We are a public safety organization of dedicated professionals whose mission it is to: 
Save Lives, Protect Property and the Environment, Serve the Community. 

www.alpinefire.org 

 

 

 FIRE SAFE COUNCIL AGENDA 

Date: September 4th, 10:00am to 11:00am  

Located at Alpine Fire Station 1364 Tavern Road Alpine, Ca. 91901 

Join Zoom Mee�ng:  https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87227012572?pwd=kPDAcY3bQ6xPTYqBulg7t2gGtB16aY.1 
 

I. Introductions - Online & in person 
 

II. Community Fire Hazards  
a. Fuel Breaks – New & Existing – Jason 

i. Brush clearing along the fire department access roads on Alpine Blvd from W. 
Willows to E. Willows. County permit is needed to do this work.  
(FB2024-002) 

ii. Awarded SPFMG CPG 2024 GRANT to move forward with proposed price from 
SLO-Mow to brush 50’ off both sides of the fire access road on Bullard Lane (West 
Side) of fire district. This road serves as access road for Type 3 engines on brush 
response lakeside, San Miguel and County Fire agencies.  
(FB2024-003) WILL BEGIN LATE FALL 

iii. Hazardous Fuels Reduction in “Glen Oaks”. Team Rubicon completed work based on 
the Scope of Work (SOW). (FB2024-004) COMPLETED 

iv. Awarded SPFMG CPG 2024 GRANT Fuel Break application for Viejas Creek Trail 
Fuel Break Grant funds may not be spent on Federal Land. I will work with USFS on 
best practice to address the one parcel. 
(FB2024-001).  IN PROCESS 

v. Working on Sky Mesa Estates Hazardous Fuels Reduction: This is the Open Space 
areas throughout the homeowner’s area. 
(FB2024-005).  
 

b. County Roadside Clearing – County DPW (Matt Asche) 
c. Cal Trans Mowing – Cal Trans (Dan Perez) 

 
III. Old Business 

a.  
 

IV. New Business 
a. Operation CHIP DROP #3 8:00 – 11:00 Viejas Rec Center 
b. Insurance Updates - California Fair Plan & DOI – Prelim List UNDERMARKETED Zip Code 

 
V. Advisory Member Updates (Please inform members/residents we are looking for new faces) 

a. Organizing rosters of emails and means for communication. NEW MEMBERS 
b. Hosting events tailgate pop ups. This is for HOA meetings, cul de sac meetings. Call me. 

 
VI. Next Steps – Roundtable Does anyone have any updates, comments, concerns. 
VII. Adjourn 

 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87227012572?pwd=kPDAcY3bQ6xPTYqBulg7t2gGtB16aY.1


Proposed Costs Running Balance Allotment Remaining
CHIP Chipping 23,719.05$        70,000.00$     46,280.95$     
DSAP DSAP 96,421.05$        70,000.00$     (6,085.80)$      

ADMIN Administration - Outreach 4,399.42$          5,000.00$       600.58$           
WILDFIRE FAIR Community Event 5,420.97$     5,420.97$          7,500.00$       2,079.03$       

OPERATION CHIP DROP #1 Community Event 8,285.48$     8,285.48$          15,000.00$     6,714.52$       
OPERATION CHIP DROP #2 Community Event 8,059.11$     11,127.30$        15,000.00$     3,872.70$       
OPERATION CHIP DROP #3 Community Event 5,656.00$     -$                    15,000.00$     7,669.00$       

DSAP Carry Over WF & OCD Roll over funds 20,335.25$        
DSAP Carry Over from CHIP Roll over funds from Chipping 36,280.95$        

149,373.27$      197,500.00$   40,795.73$     

DEP Start Up funds ($2000.00 from ACH Transfer) DEP 2,000.00$       
 DEP Deposit SPFMG CPG 2024 Start Up funds DEP 25,000.00$     
 DEP Deposit SPFMG CPG 2024 2nd Installment DEP 22,000.00$     
 DEP Depoist SPFMG CPG 2024 3rd Installment DEP 13,565.99$     
 DEP Deposit SPFMG CPG 2024 4th Installment DEP 25,133.72$     

DEP Deposit SPFMG CPG 2024 5th Installment DEP 29,750.08$     
DEP Deposit SPFMG CPG 2024 6th Installment DEP 35,665.28$     

TOTAL REIMBURSEMENT 153,115.07$   

Date
I
N
V

Deposit Deposit Amount Payee Description Expense 
Code Invoice # Check # Amount Fund balance

7/9/2024 6 Pioneer Landscape CHIPPER Repair CHIP 1534 1056 398.26$           $10,841.69
7/9/2024 6 Pioneer Landscape DSAP 2024-024 Wilkerson DSAP 1536 1057 2,500.00$       $8,341.69

7/10/2024 6 AFPD ADMIN Use of Quickbooks Services ADMIN - 1058 400.00$           $7,941.69
7/16/2024 6 Pioneer Landscape Chipping OUT OF AREA Glen Oaks CHIP 1538 1060 1,600.00$       $6,341.69
7/16/2024 6 Fire Protec DSAP 2024-030 Winterton DSAP - 1061 2,500.00$       $3,841.69
7/16/2024 6 Fire Protec DSAP 2024-031 James DSAP - 1061 2,500.00$       $1,341.69
7/18/2024 6 Fire Protec DSAP 2024-032 Best DSAP - 1062 2,500.00$       -$1,158.31
7/18/2024 6 Fire Protec DSAP 2024-033 James DSAP - 1062 2,500.00$       -$3,658.31
8/1/2024 6 Pioneer Landscape Chipping Area #3 CHIP 1540 1063 2,046.00$       -$5,704.31
8/8/2024 7 Deposit Grant Advancement 35,665.28$                                CBT ACH Deposit ACH from SPFMG to CBT AVFSC DEP - - -$                 $29,960.97

8/12/2024 7 Alpine Sun Advertisement weekly ad run OCD#3 OCD3 - 1065 1,675.00$       $28,285.97
8/27/2024 7 Fire Protec DSAP 2024-039 Freij DSAP - 1067 2,500.00$       $25,785.97
8/27/2024 7 Pioneer Landscape Chipping Area #4 CHIP 1542 1068 1,219.17$       $24,566.80

$24,566.80
$24,566.80
$24,566.80
$24,566.80
$24,566.80
$24,566.80
$24,566.80
$24,566.80
$24,566.80

Total Spent 128,548.27$   

 Grant Balance 24,566.80$   

Year 2024 Community Protection Grant Award



Zones Est Parcels
Chipping 
Events

Invoicing 
(Month)

INVOICE # Rental TOTAL

Zone 1 0 0 -$             -$           -$             

Zone 2 17 1 1,134.95$    1498 763.80$     1,898.75$   
1/15/2024
1/19/2024

Zone 3 30 1 2,050.55$    1503 611.04$     2,661.59$   
2/12/2024
2/16/2024

Zone 4 22 1 1,808.97$    1506 -$           1,808.97$   
3/18/2024
3/22/2024

Zone 5 39 1 3,283.32$    1510 -$           3,283.32$   
4/15/2024
4/19/2024

OUT OF AREA 3 1 438.41$        1516 -$           438.41$       DONE
Zone 1 21 1 2,352.56$    1522 -$           2,352.56$   

6/3/2024
6/7/2024

OUT OF AREA 61 1 2,290.22$    1527 -$           2,290.22$   DONE
OUT OF AREA 2,373.96$    1530 2,373.96$   DONE
Zone 2 19 1 1,347.84$    1533 -$           1,347.84$   

7/1/2024
7/5/2024

398.26$        1534 -$           398.26$       DONE
1,600.00$    1538 -$           1,600.00$   DONE

Zone 3 25 1 2,046.00$    1540 -$           2,046.00$   
7/29/2024

8/4/2024
Zone 4 19 1 1,219.17$    1542 -$           1,219.17$   

8/26/2024
8/30/2024

Zone 5 0 1 -$             -$           -$             $2,500.00
9/23/2024
9/27/2024

OUT OF AREA
Zone 1 0 1 -$             -$           -$             $2,500.00

11/4/2024
11/8/2024

Zone 2 0 1 -$             -$           -$             $2,500.00
12/2/2024
12/6/2024

Zone 3 0 1 -$             -$           -$             $2,500.00
1/6/2025

1/10/2025
$10,000.00

256 22,344.21$  -$                     1,374.84$ 23,719.05$ 
R/O

SPFMG Community Protection Grant $36,280.95
Chipping Allocation of $70,000.00 $70,000.00

Balance $46,280.95

DONE

DONE

DONE

Estimated Operating Costs for Chipping Areas

OUT OF AREA
REPAIR

2024 Proposed Operating Costs

2023

DONE

DONE

DONE

DONE

DONE



 2024 DSAP

Name APN: Number Address Phone Cell Email Servicing Contractor SPFMG Rec. NTE Estimate Balance SOW Rec 126,616.20$     
1 Sandy Wise 402-292-43-00 3012 N. Victoria 619-722-6925 Fire Protec NO 2,500.00$        3,000.00$    Yes 123,616.20$     
2 Mike Lough 403-360-09-00 2345 Marshall Court 619-445-8513 1-619-456-7717 janetlough@att.net Fire Protec NO 2,500.00$        2,500.00$    -$               Yes 121,116.20$     
3 Jim Mann 403-076-07-00 565 S. Glen Oaks Drive 619-820-6297 1-619-820-6297 coachmann@cox.net Fire Protec NO -$                -$             121,116.20$     
4 Ashley Alexander 403-200-48-00 1531 Alpine Terrace Road 619-249-5888 619-249-5888 ashleynalexander@hotmail.com Fire Protec NO 2,500.00$        2,500.00$    Yes 118,616.20$     
5 Schumacher Trust 404-380-06-00 2452 Tavern Road -$                -$               118,616.20$     
6 Jeff Nash 404-421-42-00 401 Alpine Heights Road 619-776-5829 619-776-5829 jeff.nash@cox.net Fire Protec NO 2,500.00$        2,600.00$    Yes 116,016.20$     
7 Nina Gould 402-320-40-00 3247 Zumbrota Road 619-659-8386 NO -$                -$               Yes 116,016.20$     
8 Yvonne Harris 403-182-26-00 983 Arnold Way 619-303-7500 yvonne@harrislife.net Fire Protec NO 2,500.00$        3,000.00$    Yes 113,016.20$     
9 John & Maria Prouse 403-182-25-00 1023 Arnold Way 619-659-9495 NONE johnprouse@att.net Fire Protec NO 2,500.00$        2,600.00$    Yes 110,416.20$     

10 Larry Weinstein 520-290-18-00 974 Bremen Way 619-851-6778 lwdbs@aol.com Pioneer Landscape NO 2,500.00$        1,600.00$    Yes 108,816.20$     
11 Aida Ahles 520-170-42-00 2629 Via Dieguenos none Pioneer Landscape NO 2,500.00$        2,500.00$    Yes 106,316.20$     
12 Fred Kruse 403-181-20-00 981 Arnold Way 619-445-5767 619-395-7007 fskruse981@gmail.com Fire Protec NO 2,500.00$        3,000.00$    Yes 103,316.20$     
13 Justin S.Atherton 403-181-19-00 985 Arnold Way 619-339-7585 619-339-7585 athertonfamily5@gmail.com Fire Protec NO 2,500.00$        2,500.00$    Yes 100,816.20$     
14 Jackie Fowler 402-330-04-00 3240 E. Victoria Drive 619-873-7000 619-873-7000 none Fire Protec NO 2,500.00$        2,500.00$    Yes 98,316.20$       
15 Diane Saenger 404-131-54-00 2121 Star Lane 303-638-3633 303-638-3633 amberpleiss@bhhscal.com Pioneer Landscape NO 2,500.00$        2,200.00$    Yes 96,116.20$       
16 Jessica Floyd 404-013-22-00 3078 Buck Stidham Drive 619-757-9048 jssfloyd45@yahoo.com Fire Protec NO 2,500.00$        2,500.00$    Yes 93,616.20$       
17 Kinya Lewis 404-170-42-00 2016 S. Grade Road 619-728-8336 lewiskinya2@gmail.com Pioneer Landscape NO 2,500.00$        500.00$       Yes 93,116.20$       
18 Donnie Cox 406-120-39-00 1390 Montecito Vista 619-987-5989 619-987-5989 none Pioneer Landscape NO 2,500.00$        2,500.00$    Yes 90,616.20$       
19 Arthur & Catherine Heany 402-330-10-00 3340 E. Victoria Drive 619-201-2775 619-201-2775 caheany@cox.net Fire Protec NO 2,500.00$        3,000.00$    Yes 87,616.20$       
20 Richard Atherton 406-120-29-00 1562 Montecito Vista 619-957-3381 619-957-3381 athertonfamily5@gmail.com Fire Protec NO 2,500.00$        2,700.00$    Yes 84,916.20$       
21 Raymond Fuchs 404-421-18-00 329 Alpine Trail Road 619-445-5213 619-884-3051 raymondaf27@hotmail.com Fire Protec NO 2,500.00$        3,000.00$    Yes 81,916.20$       
22 Larry Gomez 403-181-26-00 1019 Arnold Way 619-402-5891 larrygomez619@msn.com Fire Protec NO 2,500.00$        3,000.00$    Yes 78,916.20$       
23 Brett McManus 520-210-31-00 3055 Via Viejas 408-314-1803 mcmanus987@gmail.com Fire Protec NO 2,500.00$        2,700.00$    Yes 76,216.20$       
24 Buddy Wilkerson 404-390-11-00 2048 Via Dieguenos 619-612-2003 NONE Pioneer Landscape NO 2,500.00$        2,500.00$    Yes 73,716.20$       
25 James Worthington 404-310-04-00 vacant Via Dieguenos 614-582-6800 jsworthington@sbcglobal.net Fire Protec NO 2,500.00$        2,500.00$    Yes 71,216.20$       
26 Bill House 402-292-19-00 758 Coyote Road 619-445-2439 None Fire Protec NO 2,500.00$        2,500.00$    Yes 68,716.20$       
27 Kathy Foster 403-050-11-00 445 Arnold Way 619-328-8359 alpinephoto@cox.net Pioneer Landscape NO 2,500.00$        650.00$       Yes 68,066.20$       
28 Dora Taylor 404-220-55-00 vacant Calle Calleta Viejas 619-733-1605 2dorat@gmail.com SMS NO 2,500.00$        2,371.05$    Yes 65,695.15$       
29 Randy Bondurant 403-340-07-00 1518 Olivewood 619-459-0014 randybondurant2@gmail.com Pioneer Landscape NO 2,500.00$        500.00$       Yes 65,195.15$       
30 Helen Winterton 402-260-15-00 1008 Peutz Valley Road 619-200-6868 619-659-0314 sdsugirl2004@aol.com Fire Protec NO 2,500.00$        2,500.00$    Yes 62,695.15$       
31 Ruth Ann James 402-260-20-00 1064 Peutz Valley Road 619-200-6868 619-659-0314 sdsugirl2004@aol.com Fire Protec NO 2,500.00$        2,500.00$    Yes 60,195.15$       
32 William Best 520-223-17-00 vacant Via Viejas Oeste 619-713-3394 wfb2005@gmail.com Fire Protec NO 2,500.00$        2,500.00$    Yes 57,695.15$       
33 Ruth Ann James 402-260-21-00 vacant Peutz Valley Road 619-200-6868 619-659-0314 sdsugirl2004@aol.com Fire Protec NO 2,500.00$        2,500.00$    Yes 55,195.15$       
34 Marilyn McLeod 520-280-19-00 2523 Camino Narciso 619-445-0286 mcleodmarilynmarie@yahoo.com Fire Protec NO 2,500.00$        2,500.00$    Yes 52,695.15$       
35 Blair Rist 402-310-37-00 3042 Holly Road 619-722-6079 619-399-6962 donnarist@cox.net Fire Protec NO 2,500.00$        2,500.00$    Yes 50,195.15$       
36 Dean Sommese 404-421-24-00 306 Alpine Trail Road 619-722-1641 619-651-6971 tetupssd@yahoo.com Fire Protec NO 2,500.00$        2,500.00$    Yes 47,695.15$       
37 Catherine Hurlbert 403-200-24-00 1663 Alpine Terrace Road 619-592-9909 hurlbertcatherine21@gmail.com Fire Protec NO 2,500.00$        2,500.00$    Yes 45,195.15$       
38 Allan Star 404-320-26-00 580 Makenna Lane writemeads@gmail.com -$                -$             Yes 45,195.15$       
39 Charlie Freij 520-210-10-00 3220 Via Viejas 619-445-5770 619-920-4908 chrliefreij45@yahoo.com Fire Protec NO 2,500.00$        2,500.00$    Yes 42,695.15$       
40 Valerie O'Neil 561 Anderson Road 619-933-2066 valeriealpn9@aol.com Pioneer Landscape NO 2,500.00$        2,500.00$    Yes 40,195.15$       
41 Robie Faulkner 406-200-21-00 1754 Star Valley Road 619-445-5748 robielalaa@gmail.com Fire Protec NO 2,500.00$        2,500.00$    Yes 37,695.15$       
42 Gerald Corely 402-292-44-00 3028 N. Victoria Drive 619-905-6165 NONE Fire Protec NO 2,500.00$        2,500.00$    Yes 35,195.15$       
43 Darlene Jene 402-320-14-00 3330 Zumbrota Road 619-602-8462 darjn68@gmail.com Fire Protec NO 2,500.00$        2,500.00$    Yes 32,695.15$       
44 Michael McCall 404-370-19-00 1927 S. Grade Road Fire Protec NO 2,500.00$        2,500.00$    Yes 30,195.15$       
45 30,195.15$       
46 30,195.15$       
47 30,195.15$       
48 30,195.15$       
49 30,195.15$       
50 30,195.15$       
51 30,195.15$       
52 30,195.15$       
53 30,195.15$       

100,000.00$    96,421.05$    

Work has been authorized.
Estimate has been received
Estimate received and rejected
DSAP Application has been mailed, waiting for reply.
DSAP application received waiting for estimate 
Work Completed and paid
CLOSED - No Response 

NOTES:



Total Cubic Feet of 
Materials

Total Count of 
Registered 

Homeowners

36380 22

29313 35

55636 47

33828 46

49004 50

204161 200

2024 CHIPPING AREA TOTALS

Total Chipping Counts

Total Chipping Count Area 5

Chipping Areas

Total Chipping Count Area 1

Total Chipping Count Area 2

Total Chipping Count Area 3

Total Chipping Count Area 4
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